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PRESS RELEASE 

 
 

IMMSI GROUP: FIRST QUARTER 2013 
Net sales € 316.5 million (€ 359.9 mln in Q1 2012) 

 
Ebitda € 25.7 million (€ 26.6 mln in Q1 2012) 

with Ebitda margin up from 7.4% to 8.1%  
 

Ebit € 4.7 million (€ 5.6 mln in Q1 2012) 
 

Consolidated net loss € 3.6 million (loss of € 3.8 mln in Q1 2012) 
 

 
Mantua, 14 May 2013 – At a meeting today in Mantua chaired by Roberto Colaninno, the Board of 
Directors of Immsi S.p.A. examined and approved the Group figures for the first quarter of 2013.  
 
While Immsi Group results for the first quarter of 2013 were entirely in line with the 2012 Q1 
figures and reflected an improvement in terms of profitability (the Ebitda margin rose from 
7.4% to 8.1%), they were affected by the highly uncertain international economic situation, which 
continues to drive a prolonged slowdown in propensity to consume, with particularly severe effects 
on the domestic European market, and, in the naval business, a sharp slowdown in investments 
among institutional and private customers. 
 
Consolidated net sales at 31 March 2013 totalled 316.5 million euro – 359.9 million euro in the 
year-earlier period – of which 95.9 % in the industrial sector (Piaggio Group), 3.8% in the naval 
sector (Intermarine S.p.A.) and the rest in the real estate and holding sector (Immsi S.p.A. and 
Is Molas S.p.A., net of intragroup eliminations). 
 
In the industrial sector (Piaggio Group) net sales in the first quarter of 2013 were 303.4 million 
euro, from 343.1 million euro in the first quarter of 2012. In the period under review, the Piaggio 
Group shipped a total of 138,400 vehicles worldwide. The Ebitda margin rose to 9.9% (9.6% in the 
year-earlier period), and Ebitda was 30.1 million euro from 33 million in the first quarter of 2012. 
The Group posted a net profit of 1.1 million euro, from 3.2 million euro a year earlier. 
The overall reduction in Piaggio Group sales was contained in relation to the general economic 
and market conditions described above, as a result of Vespa sales in India and the Group’s 
excellent results in North America (+25.2%), which counterbalanced in part the fall in sales which 
was particularly heavy in the EMEA area and less severe on important markets in the Asia Pacific 
region, which, nonetheless, reported interesting growth in Group sales volumes in Thailand, 
Taiwan and the Philippines. Within the EMEA area, which overall showed a market slowdown of 
27.2% in scooters and 19.3% in motorcycles, in the first quarter of 2013 the Piaggio Group 
maintained its market leadership. The Group share of the Vietnamese scooter market rose to 
18.5%, from 17.8% in the first quarter of 2012. In motorcycles, the continuous progress of the 
Moto Guzzi brand was significant with an increase of 27.9% in sales volumes and 35.9% in 
turnover, despite the slackening in European demand. 

In the naval sector (Intermarine S.p.A.) consolidated net sales to 31 March 2013 amounted to 
12.1 million euro, from 15.9 million at 31 March 2012. The reduction was largely due to slower 
production progress in the Defence division. 
 
Net sales in the real estate and holding sector at 31 March 2013 were approximately one million 
euro, an improvement (+5.9%) from the first quarter of 2012, thanks to increased revenues on the 
tourist-hotel operations of the subsidiary Is Molas S.p.A. 
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Immsi Group consolidated Ebitda for the first quarter was 25.7 million euro, from 26.6 million 
euro in the first quarter of 2012. The Ebitda margin improved from 7.4% to 8.1%. 
 
Consolidated Ebit in the first quarter of 2013 totalled 4.7 million euro, compared with 5.6 million 
euro in the year-earlier period. Amortisation and depreciation expense for the period amounted to 
21 million euro (in line with the first quarter of 2012), consisting of depreciation on property, plant 
and equipment for 10.6 million euro and amortisation on intangible assets of 10.4 million euro. 
 
The Immsi Group posted a loss before tax for the quarter to 31 March 2013 of 7.2 million euro, 
compared with the loss of 5.4 million euro in the year-earlier period. 
 
After income tax and non-controlling interests, the Group posted a consolidated loss for the 
period of 3.6 million euro, compared with a loss of 3.8 million euro for the first quarter of 2012. 
 
Group net debt at 31 March 2013 was 880 million euro, an increase of 110.7 million euro from 31 
December 2012. The increase arose from the typical seasonal nature of the two-wheeler 
business, which, as in all previous years, absorbs financial resources in the first half and 
generates resources in the second half; and from business performance in the naval sector, which 
generated an increase in working capital in connection with the important orders currently under 
completion. 
 
Group consolidated shareholders' equity at 31 March 2013 was 544.3 million euro compared 
with 547.9 million euro at 31 December 2012. 
 
 
Immsi S.p.A. parent company 
 
The parent company Immsi S.p.A. reported a loss for the first quarter of 2013 of approximately 
0.1 million euro, an improvement from the first three months of 2012 (-0.5 million euro). 
Specifically, the company posted negative Ebit of approximately 0.1 million euro, compared with  
-0.2 million euro in the first quarter of 2012; the balance on finance income and finance costs 
substantially broke even, compared with net finance costs of approximately 0.3 million euro in the 
first quarter of 2012. Net debt at 31 March 2013 stood at 69.5 million euro, an increase of 
approximately circa 2.1 million euro from the figure at 31 December 2012. 
 
 
Events after 31 March 2013 and foreseeable outlook  
 
With reference to the parent company Immsi S.p.A., on 3 April 2013, in its capacity as 
“anticipatory” shareholder, the company received a reimbursement of approximately 1.3 million 
euro on the amount initially subscribed (12.2 million euro) for the subordinate convertible bond 
deliberated by the extraordinary shareholders' meeting of Alitalia-Compagnia Aerea Italiana S.p.A., 
as envisaged under the bond regulation; consequently the subscribed amount now stands at 
approximately 10.9 million euro. 

The Immsi S.p.A. AGM of 30 April 2013 approved a plan for the buyback and disposal of ordinary 
own shares, revoking the shareholder resolution of 11 May 2012. At an extraordinary session, the 
shareholders approved the cancellation of 2,670,000 own shares in portfolio (representing 0.778% 
of the share capital), subject to elimination of the par value of outstanding ordinary shares and 
without a reduction in the numerical amount of the share capital. After this operation and after 
registration of the resolution in the Companies Register – on 9 May – the share capital of Immsi 
S.p.A. is unchanged at 178,464,000.00 euro, represented by 340,530,000 ordinary shares. 

With reference to the Pietra Ligure project, on 8 April 2013, the Pietra Ligure municipal council 
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approved the Definitive Project as per art. 6 of the Burlando Decree: the discussion by the 
municipal council was requested by the Liguria regional authority prior to calling the Reference 
Services Conference ex art. 6 of the Burlando Decree. On 26 April 2013, the Pietra Ligure 
municipal council called the Reference Services Conference for Thursday 16 May 2013, to 
examine the request for a concession of maritime public land for the construction and management 
of a tourist port in the areas covered by the project: the 150 days required by the procedure for the 
proceedings to be closed with the Deliberating Services Conference will begin from this date. 

In the industrial sector (Piaggio Group), on 9 April 2013 the Aprilia Caponord 1200 enduro road 
bike was presented to the international press. The new motorcycle features exclusive patented 
technological content such as the Aprilia ADD semi-active suspension system, which automatically 
adjusts regulation according to the road surface and driver style. On 24 April 2013, the National 
Hospital for Paediatrics in Hanoi and the Bambino Gesù Children’s Hospital in Rome announced a 
cooperation project to treat more than two thousand Vietnamese children aged between 0 and 18, 
organised with the support of Piaggio Vietnam; the project is the first initiative in the new “Vespa 
for Children” program of social activities recently announced by the Piaggio Group. 

Looking ahead to the full year, the subsidiary Is Molas S.p.A. expects work to continue on the 
residential component of the project and – depending on market trends – will proceed with the 
construction of additional residential lots and begin the tourist-hotel investment. 

In the industrial sector, the Piaggio Group – despite the slowdown in growth at global level, and 
among the Western economies in particular – is committed to maintaining the direction outlined in 
the Business Plan presented in December 2011. It therefore confirms both its commitment to 
growth in productivity – by leveraging its wider international presence to boost product cost 
competitiveness on key processes such as procurement, manufacturing, engineering – and its 
industrial and commercial development strategy in Asia and its leadership consolidation strategy 
on Western markets. As far as commercial and industrial operations are concerned, the Group 
plans to:  

• continue growth in the Asia Pacific region through the expansion of its two-wheeler ranges 
and growth on local markets, where it can also leverage an industrial presence enhanced 
during 2012 with the start-up of the engine production factory in Vietnam;  

• accelerate sales on the Indian scooter market, a high-growth market where the Group 
began operations in the spring of 2012 with the introduction of the Vespa premium brand, in 
part through the expansion of the sales network and the enhancement of the product offer;  

• confirm its leadership position on the European two-wheeler market by further 
strengthening its product range – among new entries the first half of 2013 will include the 
launch of the iconic Vespa 946 – and boosting motorcycle sales and margins through the 
Moto Guzzi and Aprilia ranges;  

• grow commercial vehicle sales in India, in part through entry into new segments of the 
Indian three-wheeler market with the new Apé City and the introduction of the new models 
in the four-wheeler segment, and in the emerging countries by targeting further growth in 
exports on African, Asian and South American markets;  

• maintain its current positions on the European commercial vehicles market.  

In light of the continuing difficulties in the general economic situation, by the end of the year the 
company will present a new 2014-2018 Business Plan, before the expiry of the previous 2011-
2014 Plan. 
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In the naval sector (Intermarine S.p.A.), given the current international and industry crisis, the 
company is targeting significant growth in the Defence segment, where the situation appears less 
critical than on the fast ferries and yacht markets. It will achieve this by completing current orders 
and by tendering for major current international contracts and negotiations. The main goals for 
2013 are to complete the mine counter vessels order for the Finnish Navy and the last vessel 
under construction for the Sultanate of Oman. The penultimate vessel of the Oman order was 
delivered in Muscat and accepted by the customer on 9 May 2013.  Pending a market upturn and 
developments of a commercial nature – essential to absorb indirect costs and general expenses – 
Intermarine will continue to take all opportunities to contain its overheads in order to minimise 
losses and align its cost structure with production progress. From a financial viewpoint, for 2013 
the company expects to reduce its net financial exposure largely as a result of the receipts 
expected on current contract work, specifically for the Finnish Navy: the delivery of the two 
remaining vessels should lead to inflows of approximately 80 million euro, thus enabling important 
repayments on current bank facilities. 

* * * 
 
Share buyback program  
 
At the meeting, following the authorisation for the purchase and disposal of Immsi own shares 
given by the Immsi AGM on 30 April 2013, the directors approved a buyback program under the 
"market practices” allowed by Consob pursuant to art. 180, par 1, head c), of the consolidated 
finance act with resolution no. 16839 of 19 March 2009 and EC Regulation no. 2273/2003 of 22 
December 2003.  
Specifically, the purpose of the buyback program is to build a “securities store” to be used to 
execute future possible investments involving own-share exchanges, swaps, contributions, sales 
or other operations on shares, including pledges for financing operations arranged by the 
company. 
 
Share buybacks under the program will be compliant with the procedures and limits laid down in 
the shareholder resolution mentioned above, specifically: 
 
• the buyback may be for up to a maximum of 10,000,000 Immsi ordinary shares without express 

par value, and, therefore, within the legal limits (20% of the share capital pursuant to art. 2357, 
paragraph 3, Italian Civil Code); 

• the own-share buyback shall be within the limits of the distributable earnings and available 
reserves reflected in the most recent approved financial statements (including interim financial 
statements) at the time of the transaction; 

• own-share buybacks shall be conducted in compliance with the operating conditions 
established by Consob pursuant to art. 180, par 1, head c), of the consolidated finance act with 
resolution no. 16839 of 19 March 2009 and by EC Regulation no. 2273/2003 of 22 December 
2003 where applicable, and specifically with a consideration that shall not exceed the higher of 
the price of the most recent independent transaction and the price of the highest current 
independent offer in the trading locations where the purchase takes place, without prejudice to 
the condition that the per-share consideration shall not be more than 20% below and 10% 
above the arithmetic average of the official Immsi share price in the ten trading days before 
each purchase transaction; 

• the buybacks shall be executed in compliance with art. 144-bis, par 1, head b) of Consob 
Regulation 11971/1999 (and subsequent amendments) and with any applicable provisions, so 
as to ensure equality of treatment of the shareholders as laid down in art. 132 of the 
consolidated finance act, and therefore on regulated markets, in accordance with the operating 
procedures established in the market organisation and management regulations, which do not 
allow purchase offers to be directly matched with predetermined sale offers; 
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• the buyback program may be executed in one or more transactions, no later than 30 October 
2014. 

 
* * * 

 
Beginning with the 2012 half-year report, the Immsi Group has elected early application of IAS 19 revised. Consequently, 
in this press release some previously published income-statement and financial figures for the first quarter of 2012 have 
been re-stated where necessary to permit comparison on a like-for-like basis. 
 
The manager in charge of preparing the company accounts and documents Andrea Paroli certifies, in accordance with 
paragraph 2 Art. 154 bis of Legislative Decree no. 58/1998 (Consolidated Financial Act), that the accounting disclosures 
in this press release correspond to the documentation, the ledgers and the accounting records. 
 
This press release may contain forward-looking statements regarding future events and operating, economic and 
financial results for the Immsi Group. These forward-looking statements are by their nature subject to inherent risks and 
uncertainties, since they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or not occur or exist in the future. 
Actual results may differ materially from those expressed, due to a variety of factors. 
 
This press release includes some Non-GAAP measures, which, though not envisaged by the IFRS, are based on 
financial amounts contemplated by the IFRS. These measures – presented in order to assist a better assessment of 
Group performance – should not be regarded as alternatives to those contemplated by the IFRS and are consistent with 
those in the Immsi Group 2012 Annual Report and quarterly and half-year reports. Since the measures in question are 
not specifically regulated by the reference accounting policies, the methods used to determine such measures, where 
applied, may differ from those used by other organisations and may therefore not be fully comparable. Specifically, the 
Group has used the following alternative performance indicators: 
 
• EBITDA: defined as earnings before depreciation and amortisation; 
 
• Net debt: financial liabilities (current and non-current) less cash and cash equivalents and other financial receivables 

(current and non-current). Computation of net debt does not include other financial assets and liabilities arising from 
measurement at fair value of derivatives designated as hedges and the adjustment of the related hedged postings to 
fair value. The financial statements in the Immsi Group Quarterly Report at 31 March 2013 include a table providing 
a breakdown of this aggregate. In this connection, in compliance with CESR recommendation of 10 February 2005 
“Recommendation for uniform implementation of the European Commission regulation on disclosure schedules”, the 
indicator formulated in the manner described is that monitored by the Group management and differs from that 
suggested by Consob communication no. 6064293 of 28 July 2006 since it also includes the non-current portion of 
financial receivables. 

 
The reclassified consolidated income statement and reclassified statement of financial position of the Immsi Group are 
set out below. In compliance with Consob communication no. 9081707 of 16 September 2009 the reclassified 
statements are not subject to auditing by the independent auditors. 
 
Immsi S.p.A. hereby gives notice that the Quarterly Report at 31 March 2013 will be available to the public at the 
company registered office in Mantua and at Borsa Italiana S.p.A., and may also be viewed on the website www.immsi.it 
(“investors/bilanci e relazioni/2013” section) as from 15 May 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
For more information: 
Immsi Press Office 
Via Broletto, 13 – 20121 Milan – Italy  
Tel. +39 02 31961.215/216/217/218 
press@piaggio.com    
ufficiostampa@immsi.it    
www.immsi.it 
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Immsi Group reclassified consolidated income statement   
 
 
In thousands of euro  Q1 2013 Q1 2012 Change 

         
Net sales   316,519 100% 359,913 100% -43,394 -12.1% 

         
Cost of materials  180,830 57.1% 211,271 58.7% -30,441 -14.4% 
Cost of services and use of third-party assets 60,515 19.1% 73,971 20.6% -13,456 -18.2% 
Employee expenses  66,630 21.1% 66,303 18.4% 327 0.5% 
Other operating income  22,911 7.2% 26,525 7.4% -3,614 -13.6% 
Other operating expense  5,755 1.8% 8,339 2.3% -2,584 -31.0% 
EBITDA 25,700 8.1% 26,554 7.4% -854 -3.2% 
Depreciation tangible assets 10,597 3.3% 9,472 2.6% 1,125 11.9% 
Goodwill amortisation  0 - 0 - 0 - 
Amortisation intangible assets with finite life 10,423 3.3% 11,517 3.2% -1,094 -9.5% 
EBIT  4,680 1.5% 5,565 1.5% -885 -15.9% 
Share of result of associates  0 - 1,050 0.3% -1,050 - 
Finance income  5,214 1.6% 2,563 0.7% 2,651 103.4% 
Finance costs  17,130 5.4% 14,582 4.1% 2,548 17.5% 
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX -7,236 -2.3% -5,404 -1.5% -1,832 -33.9% 
Income tax   -1,697 -0.5% -195 -0.1% -1,502 n/s 
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING 
OPERATIONS 

-5,539 -1.7% -5,209 -1.4% -330 -6.3% 

Profit (loss) for the period from discontinued operations 0 - 0 - 0 - 

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD INCLUDING NON-
CONTROLLING INTERESTS 

-5,539 -1.7% -5,209 -1.4% -330 -6.3% 

Non-controlling interests -1,957 -0.6% -1,445 -0.4% -512 -35.4% 
GROUP PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD -3,582 -1.1% -3,764 -1.0% 182 4.8% 

         
 
 
Immsi Group reclassified statement of financial position  
 
 
In thousands of euro  31,03,2013 in % 31,12,2012 in % 31,03,2012 in % 

         
Current assets:        
Cash and cash equivalents 111,464 4.8% 96,623 4.4% 114,019 4.8% 
Financial assets  16,522 0.7% 1,292 0.1% 7,280 0.3% 
Operating assets  717,879 30.8% 617,239 28.1% 779,811 33.0% 
Total current assets  845,865 36.3% 715,154 32.6% 901,110 38.1% 

         
Non-current assets:        
Financial assets  0 0.0% 2,893 0.1% 2,660 0.1% 
Intangible assets  843,657 36.2% 839,146 38.2% 831,149 35.1% 
PPE and investment property  362,913 15.6% 360,062 16.4% 321,667 13.6% 
Other assets   280,883 12,0% 276,657 12.6% 308,578 13.0% 
Total non-current assets   1,487,453 63.7% 1,478,758 67.4% 1,464,054 61.9% 
TOTAL ASSETS  2,333,318 100.0% 2,193,912 100.0% 2,365,164 100.0% 

         
Current liabilities:        
Financial liabilities   463,759 19.9% 459,763 21.0% 411,143 17.4% 
Operating liabilities   662,451 28.4% 657,822 30.0% 695,847 29.4% 
Total current liabilities   1,126,210 48.3% 1,117,585 50.9% 1,106,990 46.8% 

         
Non-current liabilities:        
Financial liabilities   544,235 23.3% 410,387 18.7% 503,431 21.3% 
Other non-current liabilities   118,610 5.1% 118,002 5.4% 144,410 6.1% 
Total non-current liabilities  662,845 28.4% 528,389 24.1% 647,841 27.4% 
TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,789,055 76.7% 1,645,974 75.0% 1,754,831 74.2% 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  544,263 23.3% 547,938 25.0% 610,333 25.8% 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' 
EQUITY  

2,333,318 100.0% 2,193,912 100.0% 2,365,164 100.0% 

         
 


